
 

Page 1 of 11 
 

Tender No :DEL/AIESL/DISP/ENQ/08 
 

AI Engineering Services Limited 
   JET ENGINE OVERHAUL COMPLEX      

TENDER DETAILS 
  

                     To, 
Office Address: 
Dy. General Manager, 
Production Planning & Material Management, 
Jet Engine Overhaul Complex, 
AI Engineering Services Limited, 
 IGIA Terminal-2, New Delhi 110037.India. 
Tele: +91-11-25653019 (Direct) 
        +91-11-25652433 
GST # 07AAFCA9618L2Z9 PAN # AAFCA9618L 

 

TENDER NO. Ref No: AIESL/DEL/JEOC/23-24/08                               Date: 31/10/2023 

 

From: - 
NAME & ADDRESS OF THE AGENCY/BIDDER (With Stamp) 
M/s……………………………………………….. 
……………………………………………………. Phone: ……………………………… 
Email: ……………………………… 

 
For any queries you may contact on below mentioned email or Phone number  
Mr. Davesh Kumar, (Commercial) 
Dy. GM (PPMM) 
011-25652433/25657534 
Email ID: davesh.kumar@aiesl.in; vedprakash.sharma@aiesl.in 
Mr. Yogesh Kumar Sahu (Technical) 
011-25657519 
Email :Yogesh.sahu@aiesl.in For AI Engineering Services Ltd  
  S/d 

For ED, AIESL 

Tender No :DEL/AIESL/DISP/ENQ/08 

TENDER INVITING QUOTATIONS:  
 

 Tender for Sale/Disposal of Cyanide Solutions 
 
Last Date of Bid Submission: 01.12.2023, 1400 Hrs 
Bid Opening: Intending bidders, who may wish 
to attend. 
1. Opening Date: 01.12.2023 
2. Opening Time: 1430 Hrs 
3. Tender box Location: SECURITY GATE,AIESL 
The tender documents can be downloaded from the “AIESL” website: www.aiesl.in 



 

Page 2 of 11 
 

 
 

DISCLAIMER 
 

While the document has been prepared in good faith, no representation , express or implied, is or will 
be made, or no responsibility or liability will be accepted by AI Engineering Services Ltd. (AIESL) or 
any of its employees, in relation to the accuracy or completeness of this document and any liability 
thereof expressly disclaimed. The RFP (Request for Proposal) is not an offer by AI Engineering 
Services Ltd., but an invitation. No contractual obligation on behalf of AI Engineering Services Ltd., 
whatsoever, shall arise from the offer process unless and until a formal contract is signed and 
executed by duly authorized officers of AI Engineering Services Ltd. and the Bidder. 

The information is provided on the terms and conditions set out in this Tender. 

This Tender is not an agreement and is neither an offer nor invitation by AI Engineering Services Ltd. 
to the prospective bidder(s) or any other person. The purpose of this Tender is to provide interested 
parties with information that may be useful to them in making their technical and commercial offers 
pursuant to this Tender. 

AI Engineering Services Ltd. to make no representation or warranty and shall have no liability to   any 
person or bidder under any law, statute, rules or regulations or tort, principles of restitution or unjust 
enrichment or otherwise for any loss, damages, cost or expense which may arise from or be incurred 
or suffered on account of anything contained in this Tender or otherwise, including the accuracy, 
adequacy, correctness, completeness or reliability of the Tender and any assessment, assumption, 
statement or information contained therein or deemed to form part of this Tender or arising in any way 
in the tender process. 

AI Engineering Services Ltd. also accepts no liability of any nature whether resulting from negligence 
or otherwise howsoever caused arising from reliance of any or bidder upon the statements contained 
in this Tender. 

Any information/documents including information/documents pertaining to this Tender or subsequently 
provided to bidder(s) and/or successful bidder and information/ documents relating to the bidding 
process; the disclosure of which is prejudicial and/or detrimental to, or endangers, the implementation 
is not subject to disclosure as public information/ documents. 

 
    No contractual obligation on behalf of AI Engineering Services Ltd., whatsoever, shall arise 
    from the offer process unless and until a formal contract is signed and executed by duly 
     authorized officers of AI Engineering Services Ltd. and the Bidder. 



 

Page 3 of 11 
 

           

                Tender No: DEL/AIESL/DISP/ENQ/08 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

 

AI Engineering Services Ltd. has been incorporated under the Indian Companies Act 1956. AI 
Engineering Services Ltd. Limited is an Aviation MRO and fully owned Company of Government of India 
which provides maintenance, repair and related support for fleets of aircraft of Govt. organizations as well 
as commercial domestic and international airlines. 

 

This RFQ is issued to invite proposals from reputed Service Providers with credible experience in 
Disposal of Dangerous Chemicals of State/Central Government department, State/Central Govt. PSUs, 
hospitality industry or large public organizations in conformance of specifications given in the tender 
documents and distribute the same at various locations in India as per requirement and schedule. 

 
 
 

 

 

Tender No: 
DEL/AIESL/DISP/ENQ/08 

                       Date: 



Tender Enquiry Ref. No: AIESL/DEL/JEOC/23-24/08 
 

  

Page 4 of 11  

 
 

Sub: Tender for Sale/Disposal of Cyanide Solutions 

 
Al Engineering Services Limited invites quote for Disposal of Dangerous Chemicals 

,Potassium Cyanide and Sodium Cyanide in "as where is condition" basis. The lots can be 

inspected at the location referred below on designated date with prior appointment. 

Please quote with respect to the table given under the Para “Scope of Tender”. 

SNo. Description 
Type of 
Solution 

UOM 
Rate Per 
Unit(INR) 

Amount(INR) 
GST 
Amount 

Total 
Amount(Inc.GST) 

1 

Disposal 
of Cyanide 
Solutions 
(As Per List 
Attached} 

Cyanide 
Concentration  Kgs         

Balance 
Solution(Without 
Cyanide) 

Ltr.         

  Total 
Amount(INR)     

              

 The L-1 Tenderer would be decided based on the lowest total cost to AIESL. 

 The Tenderer should fill up all fields of the table above 

 In case price is not relevant to a given field of the table, or has been included 

in the total price, the same should be entered as “Not applicable” or “included 

in the basic price” as Applicable. 

 GST as per applicable government regulations. 

 If there is a discrepancy between words and figures, the amount in words 

shall prevail. 

 Conditional Discount, if any will not be considered for deciding L-1 Tenderer. 

 The quoted price and other terms and conditions will remain firm during the 

contractual Period. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Tender Enquiry Ref. No: AIESL/DEL/JEOC/23-24/08 
 

  

Page 5 of 11  

 

 

Scope of Tender: 
 

 The Following solutions are lying in our JEOC Complex has to be 

disposed of. 

 The figure given in the tables are as per our reckoning, the service 

provider is advised to carry out its own measurement prior to submission 

of tender. 

 All such evaluation shall be at the cost of the bidder 

 

 

G

G

e

n

e

r

a 

Note :AIESL is not responsible for any sediments formed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

S.NO. Tank 
No Name of the Solution Solution Qty. Qty. Gram /Liter 

Cyanide in Soln. 
Total Cyanide Present in  
Solution 

1 2 Electrolytic Cleaner  520 Liter 0.39 g/l 202.8 gm 
2 14 Silver Strike 54 Liter 0.65 g/l 35.1 gm 
3 15 Silver Plating 81 Liter 30.42 g/l 2.46 kg 
4 16 Silver Strip 95 Liter 1.3 g/l 123.5 gm 
5 Drum Nickel Strip (S1103) 180 Litre NA No Cyanide 
6 Drum Nickel Strip (V2500) 100 Litre 5.4 g/l 540 gm 
7 Drum Chromic Acid Soln. 50 Litre NA No Cyanide 



Tender Enquiry Ref. No: AIESL/DEL/JEOC/23-24/08 
 

  

Page 6 of 11  

                             General Terms & Conditions: 

     Sealed Quotations i n  S i n g l e  B i d  P a t t e r n  are invited for disposal of various items as  
    per the above letter. 

 
1. You are requested to send your lowest quotations as applicable to Government 

Department/Public Sector Undertaking & Government Hospitals/Institutions and 

also advise MRP. 

2. Duly filled quotations should be completed and sent by courier or by hand, so as to 

reach our office on or before the last date of Bid submission. Bids not received 

within the stipulated time & date will be rejected. 

3. Only those bidders are qualified to participate in this tender and w h o  are in 

possession of valid pollution control board license holders. 

4. Rates shall be quoted as per above given Price Bid format. 

5. We also have the Capability of measuring the Concentration of Cyanide. 

6. The Concentration/volume/weight to be measured and recorded. 

(Photograph/Videography by the tenderer) prior to submission of the Bid and 

during the execution of the contract which will be awarded after the tender are 

opened & processed.  

7. If Prospective Bidder  wants to take sample at his own, he may be allow to do so at 

his own risk & cost with appropriate safeguard .Based on our test reports & his 

findings if any ,he will required to quote as his various basis.    

8. The Tenderer shall ensure that no damage is caused to AIESL property/ or any 

decorative structure/ fittings, while carrying out the work. The Tenderer will have 

to rectify/ make good such damages at their cost. 

9. Service Provider has to arrange the PPE Kit and other protective equipment at 

its own cost. 

10. AIESL will not be responsible for any injuries caused to personnel while removal, 

transit and disposal of chemicals. 

11. Purchase Order will be placed on lowest quote basis. 

The payment terms shall be (60 days) days from the first day of submission of  

 Bill(s)/ Invoice(s) for certification thereof by the User Department of AIESL.  

12. No Advance payment shall be made by AIESL. 

13. Payment of the undisputed amounts will be made through ECS (Electronic 
Clearance Service) mode or by cheque if ECS is not available.  

14. The payment shall be made after deduction of all applicable taxes including Tax 
Deducted at Source (TDS) and TDS on GST etc. 

15. GST noncompliance: In case the AIESL is not able to claim input GST credit on 
account of any fault, omission or noncompliance by the vendor, the Vendor shall take 
prompt corrective action to ensure that the AIESL is able to claim input GST credit. 



Tender Enquiry Ref. No: AIESL/DEL/JEOC/23-24/08 
 

  

Page 7 of 11  

Till such corrective action is taken, the AIESL reserves the right to withhold the 
payments to the extent of GST credit. However, if the AIESL is not able to claim input 
GST (In spite of the corrective actions taken by the vendor), then the AIESL shall 
reserve the right to permanently withhold payment to the extent of GST and 
additionally interest @18% or any other rate prescribed under the GST laws subject 
to all undisputed outstanding invoices are cleared (Vender has to submit document 
evidence showing that the bill raised to AIESL has been submitted in the GSTR-1 of 
vender). 

16. Material shall be removed from our site within 1 week of issue of LOA. All 
expenses towards labour,/transferring, loading and transportation etc., shall be 
borne by the successful bidder. 

17. Service Provider has to provide the certificate 10 C/Certificate of disposal upon the 
collection of Hazardous waste from AIESL, JEOC.  

18. If Service Provider dose not remove the items within the stipulated time or 

extended time, if granted, then AIESL reserves the right to impose penalty @ 1% for 

each day of delay and/or cancel the order. 

19. It is the responsibility of the Service Provider/bidder to ensure that they comply with 

all the rules and regulations legal /statutory agencies. Al Engineering Services 

Limited shall be indemnified from any legal action, in case of any violation by the 

Service Provider/bidder. 

20. Material will be disposed of in accordance with the prevailing security regulation 

and environmental laws of Al Engineering Services Limited. 

21. The Bidders outside Delhi have to provide the NOC/Approval certificate for 

transportation and disposal of Hazardous Solutions from Relevant Authority. 

22. Service provider should provide the copy of GSTIN Certificate & PAN CARD.  

23. Al Engineering Services limited, reserve the right to cancel the tender without 

assigning any reason. 

24. Sealed & covered commercial Bids super scribed with Tender No. 

AIESL/DEL/JEOC/23-24/08 dated________ has to be dropped in tender box placed at 

the security gate at JEOC AIESL, IGI Airport,T-2,New Delhi Delhi on or before. 

_________ by 1350 hours. 

25. Dispute resolution and arbitration 

Any dispute arising between the parties in respect of the construction, 

interpretation, application, meaning, scope, operation or effect of this document or 

the validity or breach thereof, shall first be settled by mutual consultation, if the 

dispute remains unresolved after a period of 90 days from the date when the 

mutual consultation has started, the matter shall be referred for settlement to 

'SCOPE FORUM OF CONCILIATION AND ARBITRATION', Govt. of India and the 

award made in pursuance thereof shall be binding on the parties 

26. Jurisdiction: 



Tender Enquiry Ref. No: AIESL/DEL/JEOC/23-24/08 
 

  

Page 8 of 11  

      The construction, interpretation, validity and performance of this Tender and/or 
Contract shall be governed by the laws of India. Any dispute whatsoever, arising out 
of or in connection with the Tender and/or Contract shall be subject to the 
jurisdiction of the courts of Delhi only, subject to the clause of dispute resolution and 
arbitration aforesaid. 

                            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Tender Enquiry Ref. No: AIESL/DEL/JEOC/23-24/08 
 

  

Page 9 of 11  

FORMAT OF AUTHORIZATION LETTER FOR ATTENDING BID OPENING 

(On Bidder’s Letter Head) 

 To 
The Dy.GM(E-PPMM) 
 Jet Engine Overhaul Complex 
AI Engineering Services Ltd. 
I.G.I Airport T- 2 New Delhi – 110037 

 

      Sub: Authorization for attending bid opening    Tender No: 

  Subject: 
 
 

  The following persons(s) are hereby authorized to attend the bid opening for the Tender mentioned  
         above on our behalf. 

 
Name Email ID Contact No. Signature 

    

 

    Authorized Signatory 
 

Signatur     
 

Name & Designation      
 
 

Company Seal     

 

Note: 
1. Permission for entry to the hall where bids are opened may be refused in case authorization letter 

as prescribed above is not received. 
2. The authorized representatives, in their own interest, must reach the venue of bid opening well in 

time. 
3. The authorized representative must carry a valid photo identity. 



Tender Enquiry Ref. No: AIESL/DEL/JEOC/23-24/08 
 

  

Page 10 of 11  

 

The Dy.GM(E-PPMM) 
 Jet Engine Overhaul Complex 
AI Engineering Services Ltd. 
 I.G.I Airport T- 2  
 New Delhi – 110037 

 
 
 

UNDER TAKINGS/CERTIFICATION: 
 

It is certified that: 
 

A. There are no hidden costs to AIESL over and above as quoted in the tender. 
B. We agree to hold the quoted prices firm till completion of contract. 
C. We agree to extend to AIESL the benefit of reduction in statutory duties, taxes, levies, 

etc., if notified by the Govt. of India, during the period of validity of the Purchase Order. 
D. We have carefully gone through and have understood and hereby agree to 

unconditionally abide by all the General Terms & Conditions, Product Details and 
Specifications governing the tender. 

E. The single bid will be valid for a minimum period of 120 days from the date of opening of 
Techno- commercial Bid. 

F. All the pages of Technical bids to be signed and stamped. 
G. I hereby confirm that I am authorized to sign the tender document and the information 

given in the tender is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and 
nothing material is concealed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Signature    
 

Name & Designation                         
 
 

Company Seal    
 
 

Date:    
 

Place:    



Tender Enquiry Ref. No: AIESL/DEL/JEOC/23-24/08 
 

  

Page 11 of 11  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

~~~ END OF DOCUMENT ~~~ 
 


